

14432-cv(1), 144764-cv(CON)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY, CHARLIE SAVAGE, SCOTT SHANE,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, Including its component U.S. Special Operations
Command, CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION**

JAMEEL JAFFER
HINA SHAMSI
DROR LADIN
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

ERIC RUZICKA
COLIN WICKER
MICHAEL WEINBECK
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 340-2959

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants American Civil Liberties Union
and American Civil Liberties Union Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The district court erred in upholding OLC’s withholding of legal memoranda because some parts of the memoranda have been officially acknowledged.....	13
A. The district court erred in requiring Plaintiffs to show a precise “match” between the withheld information and information already disclosed.....	13
B. The district court erred in concluding that this Court had rejected the argument that the government had officially acknowledged factual information.....	22
II. OLC has not justified its withholdings under Exemptions 1, 3, and/or 5.....	25
A. Neither Exemption 1 nor Exemption 3 permits the government to withhold legal analysis describing the legal justification for killing American citizens	25
B. The memoranda are not protected from disclosure by Exemption 5 because they constitute the government’s working law.....	28
III. The district court erred in sealing major portions of its decision on remand.....	35
CONCLUSION	35
TABLE OF OFFICIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Afshar v. Dep't of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Associated Press v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Brennan Ctr. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012)	29, 31
<i>Coastal State Gas Co. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 968 F.2d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	15, 16
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Hopkins v. Dep't of Housing and Urban Dev.</i> , 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 891 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1989)	15, 16
<i>Inner City Press/Cmtty. on the Move v.</i> <i>Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 463 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2006)	12-13
<i>Jordan v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	30, 34
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	13
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1259 (2011).....	12

<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck, & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	29, 30
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	12
<i>Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	12
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)	29, 31, 34
<i>Phillippi v. CIA</i> , 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	3
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Office of Mgmt. and Budget</i> , 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Ray v. Turner</i> , 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	13
<i>Summers v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 140 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	31, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Erie County</i> , 763 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Wilson v. CIA</i> , 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14-15, 16
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	15, 35
U.S. Const. amend. IV	39
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	39
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2).....	30

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)1, 11

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(iii).....1

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)12

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....1

18 U.S.C. § 956(a)20, 38, 39

18 U.S.C. § 111938, 39

18 U.S.C. § 2441(a)38, 39

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

Fed. R. App. P. 30(b)(2)3

Fed. R. App. P. 30(c)3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)1

Local Rule 30.1 3-4

Authorization for the Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40,
115 Stat. 224 (2001)41

*Committee Study of the Central Intelligence Agency’s Detention and
Interrogation Program* (December 13, 2014).....19

Executive Order on United States Intelligence Activities, No. 12333, 46
Fed. Reg. 49941 (Dec. 4, 1981).....39

Republican Policy Committee Statement on Freedom of Information
Legislation, S. 1160, 112 Cong. Rec. 13020 (1966), *reprinted in*
Subcomm. on Admin. Practice, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 93rd
Cong., *Freedom of Information Act Source Book: Legislative
Materials, Cases, Articles* (1974).....17
